

Pneumococcal Disease

Updated August 2023

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

What is the pneumococcal disease?

Pneumococcal disease is an illness caused by bacteria (germs) that can infect the lungs (pneumonia), the blood (bacteremia) and the membrane that covers the brain (meningitis). The disease is most likely to strike in the winter and spring, but there are cases year round.

The most common symptoms are chills, fever, chest pain, shortness of breath and a severe cough. Some people vomit or have seizures. Pneumococcal disease kills thousands of older people in the United States each year.

How is pneumococcal disease spread?

The germ is in many people's noses and throats, and is spread by coughing, sneezing or contact with respiratory secretions. The germs that cause the disease can live in the nose and throat of healthy children and adults without causing disease.

Who gets pneumococcal disease?

Anyone can get pneumococcal disease. People at highest risk are very young children, people 65 years and older, people of any age who have certain chronic medical problems and people with weakened immune systems.

Is pneumococcal disease dangerous?

Yes, it can be. Pneumococcal disease is one of the most common causes of vaccinepreventable death in this country. Every year, thousands of people need hospital treatment and more than 4,400 people die because of pneumococcal disease.

Pneumococcal infection is the most common cause of bacterial pneumonia. It is also a leading cause of meningitis, blood infection and ear infection in children.

How is pneumococcal disease treated?

Pneumococcal disease is treated with antibiotics. However, some pneumococcal infections are resistant to some antibiotics, making treatment more difficult. People with more severe cases may need to be treated in the hospital, sometimes in intensive care.

How is pneumococcal disease prevented?

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommends pneumococcal vaccination for all children younger than 5 years old and all adults 65 years or older. In certain situations, other children and adults should also get pneumococcal vaccines.





There are now three CDC-recommended pneumococcal vaccines available for use:

- **Vaxneuvance**[®] (PCV15): Doctors give this vaccine to children at 2, 4, 6, and 12 through 15 months old and to older children who need it. Doctors also give this vaccine to adults 65 years or older and other adults who need it. This vaccine helps protect against 15 types of pneumococcal bacteria.
- Prevnar 20[®] (PCV20): Doctors give this vaccine to adults 65 years or older and other adults who need it. The vaccine helps protect against 20 types of pneumococcal bacteria.
- **Pneumovax23**[®] (**PPSV23**): Doctors give this vaccine to children 2 through 18 years old who need it. Doctors also give it to adults who receive PCV15 or who have received PCV13. This vaccine helps protect against serious infections caused by 23 types of pneumococcal bacteria.

Who should get pneumococcal vaccine?

- Current PCV dosing and schedules recommend use of either PCV15 or PCV20 for all children aged 2 - 23 months.
- For children with an incomplete PCV vaccination status, Current PCV dosing and scheduling recommends use of either PCV15 or PCV20 for:
 - Healthy children aged 24 29 months
 - Children with specified risk conditions aged 24 71 months
- For children aged 2 18 years with any risk condition who have received all recommended doses before age 6 years:
 - Using at least 1 dose of PCV20: No additional doses of any pneumococcal vaccine are indicated. This recommendation may be updated as additional data become available.
 - Using PCV13 or PCV15 (no PCV20): A dose of PCV20 or PPSV23 using previously recommended doses and schedule is recommended.
- For children aged 6 18 years, with any risk condition, who have not received any dose of PCV13, PCV15, or PCV20, a single dose of PCV15 or PCV20 is recommended. When PCV15 is used, it should be followed by a dose of PPSV23 at least 8 weeks later, if not previously given.

For those who have never received any pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, CDC recommends PCV15 or PCV20 for:

- Adults 65 years or older
- Adults 19 through 64 years old with certain medical conditions or other risk factors

Adults who received an earlier pneumococcal conjugate vaccine (PCV13 or PCV7) should talk with a vaccine provider to learn about available options to complete their pneumococcal vaccine series.

Adults 65 years or older have the option to get PCV20 if they have already received:

- PCV13 (but not PCV15 or PCV20) at any age, and
- PPSV23 at or after the age of 65 years old





These adults can talk with their doctor and decide, together, whether to get PCV20 or PPSV23.

CDC recommends PPSV23 for:

- Children 2 through 18 years old with certain medical conditions that increase their risk of pneumococcal disease
- Adults 19 years or older who receive PCV15

Because of age or health conditions, some people should not get certain vaccines or should wait before getting them. Read the guidelines below specific to pneumococcal vaccines and ask your or your child's doctor for more information.

- Children younger than 2 years old should not get PPSV23.
- Anyone younger than 19 years old should not get PCV20.

How safe are the pneumococcal vaccines?

Any vaccine can cause side effects in some people. Some people who get pneumococcal vaccine have a little swelling and pain in the arm where the shot was given. This usually lasts for less than two days. Some children getting PCV13 may have a fever that lasts a few days. Other side effects like aching muscles and severe side effects like allergic reactions are rare.

Where can I get more information?

- Your doctor, nurse or clinic, a community pharmacist or your local public health unit.
- The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: cdc.gov/vaccines/vpd/pneumo/hcp/recommendations.html

This fact sheet is for information only and is not meant to be used for self-diagnosis or as a substitute for consultation with a health care provider. If you have questions about the disease described above or think that you may have this infection, consult a health care provider.

Louisiana Department of Health Immunization Program

1450 Poydras Street, Suite 1938 New Orleans, LA 70112 Phone: (504) 568-2600 Fax: (504) 568-2659

